

No. 18-96

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TENNESSEE WINE AND SPIRITS RETAILERS ASSOCIATION
Petitioner,

v.

ZACHARY W. BLAIR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Trevor Burrus
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

December 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THE COMMERCE CLAUSE AND
PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAUSE
WERE INTENDED TO PROSCRIBE
DIFFERENTIAL TREATMENT IN
INTERSTATE COMMERCE 3

 A. The Commerce and Privileges and
 Immunities Clauses Were Adopted to
 Prevent Economic Divisions Between
 States 3

 B. The Commerce Clause and Privileges and
 Immunities Clause Have a “Mutually
 Reinforcing” Relationship 5

II. STATE REGULATION OF ALCOHOL IS
LIMITED BY THE NON-DISCRIMINATION
PRINCIPLE OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE,
WHICH TENNESSEE’S DURATIONAL
RESIDENCY REQUIREMENTS VIOLATE 7

 A. The Court Has Already Held That The
 Twenty-First Amendment Does Not
 Insulate State Liquor Laws From
 Commerce Clause Scrutiny. 7

 B. Tennessee’s Licensing Statute Is
 Discriminatory on Its Face 10

C. Tennessee’s Durational Residency Requirements Do Not Serve a Legitimate Local Purpose	12
III. THE TWENTY-FIRST AMENDMENT DOES NOT PERMIT STATES TO VIOLATE OTHER SUBSTANTIVE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, INCLUDING THE PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES CLAUSE	15
A. The Twenty-First Amendment Does Not Save State Laws That Violate Other Constitutional Provisions.	15
B. The Twenty-First Amendment Does Not Save Discriminatory Laws That Violate the Privileges and Immunities Clause.	17
C. Tennessee’s Durational Residency Requirements Violate the Privileges and Immunities Clause	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	16
<i>Austin v. New Hampshire</i> , 420 U.S. 656 (1975)	4, 17
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	7, 11-12
<i>Baldwin v. Mont. Fish and Game Comm'n</i> , 436 U.S. 371 (1978)	6
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	7, 8, 10
<i>Byrd v. Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	8
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Assn. v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980)	16
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	6
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984)	15-16
<i>Chemical Waste Management, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992)	12
<i>Cooper v. McBeath</i> , 11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994) ..	10-11
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 Fed. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Penn. 1823) (No. 3,230)	6
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	16

<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951) ...	4, 12
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. James B. Beam Distilling Co.</i> , 377 U.S. 341 (1964)	16
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	6
<i>Granholt v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989)	7, 9, 16-17
<i>Hicklin v. Orbeck</i> , 437 U.S. 518 (1978)	5, 19, 20
<i>Hillside Dairy Inc. v. Lyons</i> , 539 U.S. 59 (2003)	6
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964)	7
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	3, 8
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982) ..	16
<i>Lewis v. BT Investment Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980)	11
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	8, 12
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1986)	9, 10, 13
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994)	8
<i>Paul v. Virginia</i> , 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 168 (1869)	2, 6
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	2, 10, 12
<i>Supreme Court of N.H. v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985)	6, 18, 19
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948)	6, 18, 19, 20

<i>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Camden County v. City of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1982)	6, 18, 19
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	6
<i>Ward v. Maryland</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 418 (1870)	6, 17-18
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	16
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	6
Statutes	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 204(b)(4)	13
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-204(b)(4)	15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3- 213(a)	11
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-204(b)(2)(A)	11
Other Authorities	
Gordon S. Wood, <i>The Creation of the American Republic, 1776-1787</i> (1969)	4
Max Farrand, <i>Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (2d ed. 1937)	4-5
The Federalist No. 7 (Hamilton)	4
The Federalist No. 22 (Hamilton)	9
The Federalist No. 42 (Madison)	5
The Federalist No. 80 (Hamilton)	5
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XXI, sec. 2	16
U.S. Const. art. I, sec. 8, cl. 3	4
U.S. Const. art. IV, sec. 2, cl 1	5
